interested persons public notice of the proposed penalty and a reasonable opportunity to 

comment on its issuance.  In Class II proceedings under Sections 309(g)(2)(B) and 

311(b)(6)(B)(ii), any person who violates certain provisions of the Clean Water Act may be 

administratively assessed a civil penalty of up to sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000) per day per 

violation for each day during which the violation continued, up to a maximum of one hundred 

eighty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($187,500).  Proceedings are conducted in 

accordance with the “Consolidated Rules of Practice Governing the Administrative Assessment 

of Civil Penalties and the Revocation/Termination or Suspension of Permits,” found at 40 C.F.R. 

Part 22 (“Part 22”). 

The procedures by which the public may submit written comments on a proposed penalty